GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
UN-STARRED QUESTION NO- 789
ANSWERED ON-08/02/2021

STATUS OF VAISHALI-SAMASTIPUR-BEGUSARAI ROAD
789 # SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that VVaishali-Begusarai via Samastipur road which passes through
Mahnar-Mohiuddinnagar and connects Bachhwara and which runs through the dense
population along the Ganga River is difficult to travel because of its dilapidated
condition;

(b)whether it is a also a fact that the said road has been included in the National
Highways (NH); and
(c)if so, the details thereof and by when this dilapidated road would be reconstructed?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAY'S

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(@) The Road stretch from Vaishali to Muzaffarpur (NH-722), Muzaffarpur to Barauni
(NH-122) via Bachhwara, Samastipur district and Baruni to Begusarai (NH-31) are in good
condition. The flanks of road stretch of Hajipur-Mahnar — Mohiuddinnagar- Bachhwara
(NH-122B) are damaged at some location, however, road is in traffic worthy condition.

(b) to (c) Ministry vide gazette notification no. S.0. 886(E) dated 18" February, 2019 has
declared stretch starting from junction with NH-22 near Hazipur connecting Mahnar,
Mohiuddinnagar and terminating at its junction with NH-122 near Bachwara in the State of
Bihar as National Highway 122B. Development of this stretch has been taken up under PM
Package-2015. DPR consultant has been appointed for Consultancy services for preparation
of feasibility study and Detailed Project Report for improvement to two lane with paved
shoulder for NH-122B.
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